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2022
Preliminary 

Property Values

FY 2023
Property Tax 

Revenue 

2023 
Preliminary 

Property Values
Tentative 
Millage

FY 2024 
Property Tax 

Revenue 

Increase 
Revenue 

over FY 2023 
$  20,101,009,587 $  106,154,437 $  22,642,968,475 5.559 $  119,578,649 $  13,424,212 

JULY 1 PRELIMINARY TAXABLE VALUES & 
PROPERTY TAX REVENUE

2022 
Taxable 

Property Value

Homesteaded 
Properties 
(Max 3%)

2023 
Taxable 

Property Value
Property Tax 

(5.559)

Change in Tax 
Amount from 

Prior Year
$           291,262 3% $               300,000 $         1,668 $   49 

485,437 3% 500,000 2,780 81 
498,336 3% 513,286* 2,853 83 
728,155 3% 750,000 4,169 121 
844,972 3% 870,321* 4,838 141 
970,874 3% 1,000,000 5,559 162 

* The 2023 median taxable value for Homesteaded Residential is $513,826 and the average is $870,321



Total % of Total
Increased Increased

Property Type Revenue Generated* Revenue Generated
Single Family 6,899,679 51%

Single Family - Homesteaded 4,158,881 31%
Single Family -Non-Homesteaded 2,740,798 20%

Condominium 1,594,827 12%
Condominium - Homesteaded 766,163 6%
Condominium -Non-Homesteaded 828,664 6%

Commercial/Multi/Other 4,402,359 33%
Personal Property/Cent Assd 527,347 4%
Increased Revenue over FY 2023 $13,424,212                 

*Estimates based on information available as of July 1 for 2023 Preliminary Property Value Reports

INCREASED PROPERTY TAX REVENUE
BY PROPERTY TYPE

The increase to property tax revenue generated resulting from the increase in 
property values  is estimated to be $13,424,212. 

The chart below estimates the increased property tax revenue by property type.



2022 Property Values and Estimated Taxes
Assumes a Taxable Value 3% Less than 2023 and 2023 Millage Rates

2022 
Taxable 

Poperty Value
Coral 

Gables
% of 
Toal

School 
Board

% of 
Toal MDC

% of 
Toal Regional

% of 
Toal

2022
Total Ad Valorem 

Property Tax
Millage Rate 5.559 31.24% 6.589 37.02% 5.3867 30.27% 0.2621 1.47% 17.797

291,262$         1,619$    31.24% 1,919$    37.02% 1,569$    30.27% 76$         1.47% 5,184$                   
485,437            2,699      31.24% 3,199      37.02% 2,615      30.27% 127         1.47% 8,639                     
498,336            2,770      31.24% 3,284      37.02% 2,684      30.27% 131         1.47% 8,869                     
728,155            4,048      31.24% 4,798      37.02% 3,922      30.27% 191         1.47% 12,959                   
844,972            4,697      31.24% 5,568      37.02% 4,552      30.27% 221         1.47% 15,038                   
970,874            5,397      31.24% 6,397      37.02% 5,230      30.27% 254         1.47% 17,278                   

2023 Property Values and Estimated Taxes
Assumes a 3% Increase in Taxable Value from 2022 and 2024 Tentative Millage Rates 

2023 
Taxable 

Poperty Value
Coral 

Gables
% of 
Toal

School 
Board

% of 
Toal MDC

% of 
Toal Regional

% of 
Toal

2023
 Total Ad Valorem 

Property Tax

 Total 
Property 

Tax

Coral 
Gables 

Tax
Millage Rate 5.559 31.41% 6.589 37.22% 5.2907 29.89% 0.2621 1.48% 17.701

300,000$         1,668$    31.41% 1,977$    37.22% 1,587$    29.89% 79$         1.48% 5,310$                   127$       49$             
500,000            2,780      31.41% 3,295      37.22% 2,645      29.89% 131         1.48% 8,850                     211         81               
513,286            2,853      31.41% 3,382      37.22% 2,716      29.89% 135         1.48% 9,086                     217         83               
750,000            4,169      31.41% 4,942      37.22% 3,968      29.89% 197         1.48% 13,276                   317         121             
870,321            4,838      31.41% 5,735      37.22% 4,605      29.89% 228         1.48% 15,405                   368         141             

1,000,000        5,559      31.41% 6,589      37.22% 5,291      29.89% 262         1.48% 17,701                   422         162             

Compared to 2022

DISTRIBUTION OF AD VALOREM PROPERTY TAX


Millage Red Scenarios





		Tentative Millage / July 1 Preliminary Property Values

		2022
Preliminary Property Values		FY 2023
Property Tax Revenue		2023 
Preliminary Property Values		Tentative Millage		FY 2024 
Property Tax Revenue		Increase Revenue 
over FY 2023				Property Tax on $870,321 Average Taxable Value		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year												Property Tax on 513,286 Average Taxable Value		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year

		20,101,009,587		106,154,437		22,642,968,475		5.5590		119,578,649		$   13,424,212				$   4,838		$   463												$   2,853		$   282



						Impact of Reduction in Millage Rate

						% Reduction to Millage Rate		Resulting Millage Rate		Property Tax Revenue Generated		Reduction in Revenue compared to Current Millage Rate				Property Tax on $870,321 Average Taxable Value		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year		Change in Tax Amount Compared to Current Millage										Property Tax on $870,321 Average Taxable Value		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year		Change in Tax Amount Compared to Current Millage

						0.00%		5.559		$   119,578,649		$   - 0				$   4,717		$   342		$   (121)				-2%						$   4,717		$   342		$   (121)

						2.50%		5.420		116,588,645		(2,990,004)				4,595		220		(243)				-3%						4,595		220		(243)

						5.00%		5.280		113,577,130		(6,001,519)				4,473		98		(365)				-5%						4,473		98		(365)

						7.50%		5.140		110,565,615		(9,013,034)				4,352		(23)		(486)				-6%						4,352		(23)		(486)

						10.00%		5.000		107,554,100		(12,024,549)

																4,375		0.02		(463)										4,375		0.02		(463)

						9.57%		5.0269		108,132,741		(11,445,908)



										Solid Waste Budget

										13,662,948.00						amount on $870K

								Millage Cover SW Budget		Revenue Generated

								0.635		13,659,371

														750,000		800,000		870,321		1,500,000

						Property Value		250,000		300,000		500,000		4,169.25		4,447.20		4,838.11		8,338.50

						5.5590		1,389.75		1,667.70		2,779.50		4,065.00		4,336.00		4,717.14		8,130.00

						5.42		1,355.00		1,626.00		2,710.00		3,960.00		4,224.00		4,595.29		7,920.00

						5.28		1,320.00		1,584.00		2,640.00		3,855.00		4,112.00		4,473.45		7,710.00

						5.14		1,285.00		1,542.00		2,570.00		3,750.00		4,000.00		4,351.61		7,500.00

						5.00		1,250.00		1,500.00		2,500.00





Property Value - Millage Scenar

						Taxable Property Value 

						(Estimated Homestead 3% Max Inc in Taxable Value)

		2022 
Taxable Property Value		Homesteaded Properties (Max 3%)		2023 
Taxable 
Poperty Value		Property Tax 
(5.559)		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year				Taxable Poperty Value		2.5% Millage Dec		Change compared to Current Millage		5% Millage Dec		Change compared to Current Millage		7.5% Millage Dec		Change compared to Current Millage		10% Millage Dec		Change compared to Current Millage

		$   291,262		3%		$   300,000		$   1,668		$   49				Millage Rate		5.42				5.28				5.14				5.00

		485,437		3%		500,000		2,780		81				$   300,000		$   1,626		$   (42)		$   1,584		$   (84)		$   1,542		$   (126)		$   1,500		$   (168)

		498,336		3%		513,286		2,853		83				500,000		2,710		(70)		2,640		(140)		2,570		(210)		2,500		(280)

		728,155		3%		750,000		4,169		121				513,286		2,782		(71)		2,710		(143)		2,638		(215)		2,566		(287)

		844,972		3%		870,321		4,838		141				750,000		4,065		(104)		3,960		(209)		3,855		(314)		3,750		(419)

		970,874		3%		1,000,000		5,559		162				870,321		4,717		(121)		4,595		(243)		4,473		(365)		4,352		(487)

														1,000,000		5,420		(139)		5,280		(279)		5,140		(419)		5,000		(559)

						* Change in Tax Amount Assumes 3% taxalbe value increase for Homestead Properties

						Tentative Millage / July 1 Preliminary Property Values

												2023 Preliminary Property Values		Tentative Millage		Property Tax Revenue		Increase Revenue 
over FY 2023

												22,642,968,475		5.5590		119,578,649		$   13,424,212







Distribution of Taxes

		Distribution of Ad Valorem Property Tax 

		Assumes a 3% Increase in Taxable Value and 2024 TentativeProposed Millage

																														2023 Taxable Poperty Value		2022
Total Ad Valorem Property Tax		2023
 Total Ad Valorem Property Tax		Change In Total Property Tax		Change In Coral Gables Taxes

																														$   300,000		$   5,184		$   5,310		$   127		$   49

																														500,000		8,639		8,850		211		81

																														513,286		8,869		9,086		217		83

																														750,000		12,959		13,276		317		121

																														870,321		15,038		15,405		368		141

																														1,000,000		17,278		17,701		422		162

		2022 Property Values and Estimated Taxes

		Assumes a Taxable Value 3% Less than 2023 and 2023 Millage Rates

		2022 
Taxable Poperty Value		Coral Gables		% of Toal		School Board		% of Toal		MDC		% of Toal		Regional		% of Toal		2022
Total Ad Valorem Property Tax

		Millage Rate		5.559		31.24%		6.589		37.02%		5.3867		30.27%		0.2621		1.47%		17.797

		$   291,262		$   1,619		31.24%		$   1,919		37.02%		$   1,569		30.27%		$   76		1.47%		$   5,184

		485,437		2,699		31.24%		3,199		37.02%		2,615		30.27%		127		1.47%		8,639

		498,336		2,770		31.24%		3,284		37.02%		2,684		30.27%		131		1.47%		8,869

		728,155		4,048		31.24%		4,798		37.02%		3,922		30.27%		191		1.47%		12,959

		844,972		4,697		31.24%		5,568		37.02%		4,552		30.27%		221		1.47%		15,038

		970,874		5,397		31.24%		6,397		37.02%		5,230		30.27%		254		1.47%		17,278



		2023 Property Values and Estimated Taxes

		Assumes a 3% Increase in Taxable Value from 2022 and 2024 Tentative Millage Rates 																						Compared to 2022

		2023 
Taxable Poperty Value		Coral Gables		% of Toal		School Board		% of Toal		MDC		% of Toal		Regional		% of Toal		2023
 Total Ad Valorem Property Tax				 Total Property Tax		Coral Gables 
Tax

		Millage Rate		5.559		31.41%		6.589		37.22%		5.2907		29.89%		0.2621		1.48%		17.701

		$   300,000		$   1,668		31.41%		$   1,977		37.22%		$   1,587		29.89%		$   79		1.48%		$   5,310				$   127		$   49

		500,000		2,780		31.41%		3,295		37.22%		2,645		29.89%		131		1.48%		8,850				211		81

		513,286		2,853		31.41%		3,382		37.22%		2,716		29.89%		135		1.48%		9,086				217		83

		750,000		4,169		31.41%		4,942		37.22%		3,968		29.89%		197		1.48%		13,276				317		121

		870,321		4,838		31.41%		5,735		37.22%		4,605		29.89%		228		1.48%		15,405				368		141

		1,000,000		5,559		31.41%		6,589		37.22%		5,291		29.89%		262		1.48%		17,701				422		162





Funded GF Recurring

		Funded by GF Recurring Revenue

														19		2017

		Capital 		$   18,527,908										19.57		2018

		Capital Matrices		6,309,935										20.1571		2019

		5 Yr Priority Plan Projects		5,900,000										20.761813		2020

		Critical Projects		2,430,000										21.79990365		2021

		Recurring Projects		3,887,973										23.7618949785		2022

														25.9004655266		2023

		Pension - Additional City Contribution to Pay UAAL		$   9,311,291										27.1954888029		2024

														28.011353467		2025

		Current Service Level (GF Operating Budget)		$   194,702,866										28.851694071		2026

														29.7172448931		2027

														30.6087622399		2028

														31.5270251071		2029

														32.4728358603		2030

														33.4470209361		2031





Funded One-time Items

		Funded by GF One-Time Revenue

		Capital 		1,495,000

		Country Club		500,000

		CG Diner		995,000





		GF Operating (lessBldg Div & one-time)		194,702,866





Sheet4

				Taxable Value

				0

				< 100,000		336

				199,999 > < 100000		1,044

				299,999 > < 200,000		1,464

				399,999 > < 300,000		1,467

				499,999 > < 400,001		1,169

						5,480





Sheet2

		Taxable Value		Taxes based on 5.559		x2		at 80%

		30,000,000		166,770		333,540		266,832

		60,000,000		333,540		667,080		533,664

		90,000,000		500,310		1,000,620		800,496
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Distribution of Ad Valorem Property Tax 


Assumes a 3% Increase in Taxable Value and 2024 TentativeProposed Millage




IMPACT OF REDUCTION TO MILLAGE

% Reduction to 
Millage Rate

 Resulting 
Millage Rate 

 Property Tax 
Revenue Generated 

 Reduction in 
Revenue 

compared to 
Current Millage 

0.00%             5.559 119,578,649$           -$                        
2.50% 5.420           116,588,645             (2,990,004)             
5.00% 5.280           113,577,130             (6,001,519)             
7.50% 5.140           110,565,615             (9,013,034)             

10.00% 5.000           107,554,100             (12,024,549)           

Taxable 
Poperty 

Value
No Decrease 

in Millage

Estimate 
Increase 

from 2023

2.5% 
Millage 

Decrease

Change 
compared to 

Current 
Millage

5% 
Millage 

Decrease

Change 
compared to 

Current 
Millage

7.5% 
Millage 

Decrease

Change 
compared to 

Current 
Millage

10% Millage 
Decrease

Change 
compared to 

Current 
Millage

Millage Rate
300,000$   1,668$        49$            1,626$  (42)$              1,584$  (84)$              1,542$  (126)$           1,500$       (168)$           
500,000     2,780          81              2,710     (70)                2,640    (140)              2,570    (210)              2,500          (280)              
513,286     2,853          83              2,782     (71)                2,710    (143)              2,638    (215)              2,566          (287)              
750,000     4,169          121            4,065     (104)              3,960    (209)              3,855    (314)              3,750          (419)              
870,321     4,838          141            4,717     (121)              4,595    (243)              4,473    (365)              4,352          (487)              

1,000,000 5,559          162            5,420     (139)              5,280    (279)              5,140    (419)              5,000          (559)              

5.420 5.280 5.140 5.0005.559

* The 2023 median taxable value for Homesteaded Residential is $513,826 and the average is $870,321


Millage Red Scenarios





		Tentative Millage / July 1 Preliminary Property Values

		2022
Preliminary Property Values		FY 2023
Property Tax Revenue		2023 
Preliminary Property Values		Tentative Millage		FY 2024 
Property Tax Revenue		Increase Revenue 
over FY 2023				Property Tax on $870,321 Average Taxable Value		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year												Property Tax on 513,286 Average Taxable Value		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year

		20,101,009,587		106,154,437		22,642,968,475		5.5590		119,578,649		$   13,424,212				$   4,838		$   463												$   2,853		$   282



						Impact of Reduction in Millage Rate

						% Reduction to Millage Rate		Resulting Millage Rate		Property Tax Revenue Generated		Reduction in Revenue compared to Current Millage Rate				Property Tax on $870,321 Average Taxable Value		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year		Change in Tax Amount Compared to Current Millage										Property Tax on $870,321 Average Taxable Value		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year		Change in Tax Amount Compared to Current Millage

						0.00%		5.559		$   119,578,649		$   - 0				$   4,717		$   342		$   (121)				-2%						$   4,717		$   342		$   (121)

						2.50%		5.420		116,588,645		(2,990,004)				4,595		220		(243)				-3%						4,595		220		(243)

						5.00%		5.280		113,577,130		(6,001,519)				4,473		98		(365)				-5%						4,473		98		(365)

						7.50%		5.140		110,565,615		(9,013,034)				4,352		(23)		(486)				-6%						4,352		(23)		(486)

						10.00%		5.000		107,554,100		(12,024,549)

																4,375		0.02		(463)										4,375		0.02		(463)

						9.57%		5.0269		108,132,741		(11,445,908)



										Solid Waste Budget

										13,662,948.00						amount on $870K

								Millage Cover SW Budget		Revenue Generated

								0.635		13,659,371

														750,000		800,000		870,321		1,500,000

						Property Value		250,000		300,000		500,000		4,169.25		4,447.20		4,838.11		8,338.50

						5.5590		1,389.75		1,667.70		2,779.50		4,065.00		4,336.00		4,717.14		8,130.00

						5.42		1,355.00		1,626.00		2,710.00		3,960.00		4,224.00		4,595.29		7,920.00

						5.28		1,320.00		1,584.00		2,640.00		3,855.00		4,112.00		4,473.45		7,710.00

						5.14		1,285.00		1,542.00		2,570.00		3,750.00		4,000.00		4,351.61		7,500.00

						5.00		1,250.00		1,500.00		2,500.00





Property Value - Millage Scenar

						Taxable Property Value 

						(Estimated Homestead 3% Max Inc in Taxable Value)

		2022 
Taxable Property Value		Homesteaded Properties (Max 3%)		2023 
Taxable 
Poperty Value		Property Tax 
(5.559)		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year				Taxable Poperty Value		No Decrease to Millage		Estimate Incrase from 2023		2.5% Millage Dec		Change compared to 
Current Millage		5% Millage Dec		Change compared to 
Current Millage		7.5% Millage Dec		Change compared to 
Current Millage		10% Millage Dec		Change compared to 
Current Millage

		$   291,262		3%		$   300,000		$   1,668		$   49				Millage Rate		5.559				5.420				5.280				5.140				5.000

		485,437		3%		500,000		2,780		81				$   300,000		$   1,668		$   49		$   1,626		$   (42)		$   1,584		$   (84)		$   1,542		$   (126)		$   1,500		$   (168)

		498,336		3%		513,286		2,853		83				500,000		2,780		81		2,710		(70)		2,640		(140)		2,570		(210)		2,500		(280)

		728,155		3%		750,000		4,169		121				513,286		2,853		83		2,782		(71)		2,710		(143)		2,638		(215)		2,566		(287)

		844,972		3%		870,321		4,838		141				750,000		4,169		121		4,065		(104)		3,960		(209)		3,855		(314)		3,750		(419)

		970,874		3%		1,000,000		5,559		162				870,321		4,838		141		4,717		(121)		4,595		(243)		4,473		(365)		4,352		(487)

														1,000,000		5,559		162		5,420		(139)		5,280		(279)		5,140		(419)		5,000		(559)

						* Change in Tax Amount Assumes 3% taxalbe value increase for Homestead Properties

						Tentative Millage / July 1 Preliminary Property Values

												2023 Preliminary Property Values		Tentative Millage		Property Tax Revenue		Increase Revenue 
over FY 2023

												22,642,968,475		5.5590		119,578,649		$   13,424,212







Distribution of Taxes

		Distribution of Ad Valorem Property Tax 

		Assumes a 3% Increase in Taxable Value and 2024 TentativeProposed Millage

																												2023 Taxable Poperty Value		2022
Total Ad Valorem Property Tax		2023
 Total Ad Valorem Property Tax		Change In Total Property Tax		Change In Coral Gables Taxes

																												$   300,000		$   5,184		$   5,310		$   127		$   49

																												500,000		8,639		8,850		211		81

																												513,286		8,869		9,086		217		83

																												750,000		12,959		13,276		317		121

																												870,321		15,038		15,405		368		141

																												1,000,000		17,278		17,701		422		162

		2023 Estimated Property Values and Taxes

		Assumes a Taxable Value 3% Less than 2023 and 2023 Millage Rates

		2022 
Taxable Poperty Value		Coral Gables		% of Toal		School Board		% of Toal		MDC		% of Toal		Regional		% of Toal		2022
Total Ad Valorem Property Tax

		Millage Rate		5.559		31.24%		6.589		37.02%		5.3867		30.27%		0.2621		1.473%		17.7968

		$   291,262		$   1,619		31.24%		$   1,919		37.02%		$   1,569		30.27%		$   76		1.473%		$   5,184

		485,437		2,699		31.24%		3,199		37.02%		2,615		30.27%		127		1.473%		8,639

		498,336		2,770		31.24%		3,284		37.02%		2,684		30.27%		131		1.473%		8,869

		728,155		4,048		31.24%		4,798		37.02%		3,922		30.27%		191		1.473%		12,959

		844,972		4,697		31.24%		5,568		37.02%		4,552		30.27%		221		1.473%		15,038

		970,874		5,397		31.24%		6,397		37.02%		5,230		30.27%		254		1.473%		17,278



		2024 Estimated Property Values and Taxes

		Assumes a 3% Increase in Taxable Value from 2022 and 2024 Tentative Millage Rates 

		2023 
Taxable Poperty Value		Coral Gables		% of Toal		School Board		% of Toal		MDC		% of Toal		Regional		% of Toal		2023
 Total Ad Valorem Property Tax		Change In Total Property Tax		Change In Coral Gables Taxes

		Millage Rate		5.559		31.41%		6.589		37.22%		5.2907		29.89%		0.2621		1.481%		17.701

		$   300,000		$   1,668		31.41%		$   1,977		37.22%		$   1,587		29.89%		$   79		1.481%		$   5,310		$   127		$   49

		500,000		2,780		31.41%		3,295		37.22%		2,645		29.89%		131		1.481%		8,850		211		81

		513,286		2,853		31.41%		3,382		37.22%		2,716		29.89%		135		1.481%		9,086		217		83

		750,000		4,169		31.41%		4,942		37.22%		3,968		29.89%		197		1.481%		13,276		317		121

		870,321		4,838		31.41%		5,735		37.22%		4,605		29.89%		228		1.481%		15,405		368		141

		1,000,000		5,559		31.41%		6,589		37.22%		5,291		29.89%		262		1.481%		17,701		422		162





Funded GF Recurring

		Funded by GF Recurring Revenue

														19		2017

		Capital 		$   18,527,908										19.57		2018

		Capital Matrices		6,309,935										20.1571		2019

		5 Yr Priority Plan Projects		5,900,000										20.761813		2020

		Critical Projects		2,430,000										21.79990365		2021

		Recurring Projects		3,887,973										23.7618949785		2022

														25.9004655266		2023

		Pension - Additional City Contribution to Pay UAAL		$   9,311,291										27.1954888029		2024

														28.011353467		2025

		Current Service Level (GF Operating Budget)		$   194,702,866										28.851694071		2026

														29.7172448931		2027

														30.6087622399		2028

														31.5270251071		2029

														32.4728358603		2030

														33.4470209361		2031





Funded One-time Items

		Funded by GF One-Time Revenue

		Capital 		1,495,000

		Country Club		500,000

		CG Diner		995,000





		GF Operating (lessBldg Div & one-time)		194,702,866
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Tentative Millage / July 1 Preliminary Property Values



Millage Red Scenarios





		Tentative Millage / July 1 Preliminary Property Values

		2022
Preliminary Property Values		FY 2023
Property Tax Revenue		2023 
Preliminary Property Values		Tentative Millage		FY 2024 
Property Tax Revenue		Increase Revenue 
over FY 2023				Property Tax on $870,321 Average Taxable Value		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year												Property Tax on 513,286 Average Taxable Value		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year

		20,101,009,587		106,154,437		22,642,968,475		5.5590		119,578,649		$   13,424,212				$   4,838		$   463												$   2,853		$   282



						Impact of Reduction in Millage Rate

						% Reduction to Millage Rate		Resulting Millage Rate		Property Tax Revenue Generated		Reduction in Revenue compared to Current Millage Rate				Property Tax on $870,321 Average Taxable Value		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year		Change in Tax Amount Compared to Current Millage										Property Tax on $870,321 Average Taxable Value		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year		Change in Tax Amount Compared to Current Millage

						0.00%		5.559		$   119,578,649		$   - 0				$   4,717		$   342		$   (121)				-2%						$   4,717		$   342		$   (121)

						2.50%		5.420		116,588,645		(2,990,004)				4,595		220		(243)				-3%						4,595		220		(243)

						5.00%		5.280		113,577,130		(6,001,519)				4,473		98		(365)				-5%						4,473		98		(365)

						7.50%		5.140		110,565,615		(9,013,034)				4,352		(23)		(486)				-6%						4,352		(23)		(486)

						10.00%		5.000		107,554,100		(12,024,549)

																4,375		0.02		(463)										4,375		0.02		(463)

						9.57%		5.0269		108,132,741		(11,445,908)



										Solid Waste Budget

										13,662,948.00						amount on $870K

								Millage Cover SW Budget		Revenue Generated

								0.635		13,659,371

														750,000		800,000		870,321		1,500,000

						Property Value		250,000		300,000		500,000		4,169.25		4,447.20		4,838.11		8,338.50

						5.5590		1,389.75		1,667.70		2,779.50		4,065.00		4,336.00		4,717.14		8,130.00

						5.42		1,355.00		1,626.00		2,710.00		3,960.00		4,224.00		4,595.29		7,920.00

						5.28		1,320.00		1,584.00		2,640.00		3,855.00		4,112.00		4,473.45		7,710.00

						5.14		1,285.00		1,542.00		2,570.00		3,750.00		4,000.00		4,351.61		7,500.00

						5.00		1,250.00		1,500.00		2,500.00





Property Value - Millage Scenar

						Taxable Property Value 

						(Estimated Homestead 3% Max Inc in Taxable Value)

		2022 
Taxable Property Value		Homesteaded Properties (Max 3%)		2023 
Taxable 
Poperty Value		Property Tax 
(5.559)		Change in Tax Amount from Prior Year				Taxable Poperty Value		No Decrease in Millage		Estimate Increase from 2023		2.5% Millage Decrease		Change compared to 
Current Millage		5% Millage Decrease		Change compared to 
Current Millage		7.5% Millage Decrease		Change compared to 
Current Millage		10% Millage Decrease		Change compared to 
Current Millage

		$   291,262		3%		$   300,000		$   1,668		$   49				Millage Rate		5.559				5.420				5.280				5.140				5.000

		485,437		3%		500,000		2,780		81				$   300,000		$   1,668		$   49		$   1,626		$   (42)		$   1,584		$   (84)		$   1,542		$   (126)		$   1,500		$   (168)

		498,336		3%		513,286		2,853		83				500,000		2,780		81		2,710		(70)		2,640		(140)		2,570		(210)		2,500		(280)

		728,155		3%		750,000		4,169		121				513,286		2,853		83		2,782		(71)		2,710		(143)		2,638		(215)		2,566		(287)

		844,972		3%		870,321		4,838		141				750,000		4,169		121		4,065		(104)		3,960		(209)		3,855		(314)		3,750		(419)

		970,874		3%		1,000,000		5,559		162				870,321		4,838		141		4,717		(121)		4,595		(243)		4,473		(365)		4,352		(487)

														1,000,000		5,559		162		5,420		(139)		5,280		(279)		5,140		(419)		5,000		(559)

						* Change in Tax Amount Assumes 3% taxalbe value increase for Homestead Properties

						Tentative Millage / July 1 Preliminary Property Values

												2023 Preliminary Property Values		Tentative Millage		Property Tax Revenue		Increase Revenue 
over FY 2023

												22,642,968,475		5.5590		119,578,649		$   13,424,212







Distribution of Taxes

		Distribution of Ad Valorem Property Tax 

		Assumes a 3% Increase in Taxable Value and 2024 TentativeProposed Millage

																												2023 Taxable Poperty Value		2022
Total Ad Valorem Property Tax		2023
 Total Ad Valorem Property Tax		Change In Total Property Tax		Change In Coral Gables Taxes

																												$   300,000		$   5,184		$   5,310		$   127		$   49

																												500,000		8,639		8,850		211		81

																												513,286		8,869		9,086		217		83

																												750,000		12,959		13,276		317		121

																												870,321		15,038		15,405		368		141

																												1,000,000		17,278		17,701		422		162

		2023 Estimated Property Values and Taxes

		Assumes a Taxable Value 3% Less than 2023 and 2023 Millage Rates

		2022 
Taxable Poperty Value		Coral Gables		% of Toal		School Board		% of Toal		MDC		% of Toal		Regional		% of Toal		2022
Total Ad Valorem Property Tax

		Millage Rate		5.559		31.24%		6.589		37.02%		5.3867		30.27%		0.2621		1.473%		17.7968

		$   291,262		$   1,619		31.24%		$   1,919		37.02%		$   1,569		30.27%		$   76		1.473%		$   5,184

		485,437		2,699		31.24%		3,199		37.02%		2,615		30.27%		127		1.473%		8,639

		498,336		2,770		31.24%		3,284		37.02%		2,684		30.27%		131		1.473%		8,869

		728,155		4,048		31.24%		4,798		37.02%		3,922		30.27%		191		1.473%		12,959

		844,972		4,697		31.24%		5,568		37.02%		4,552		30.27%		221		1.473%		15,038

		970,874		5,397		31.24%		6,397		37.02%		5,230		30.27%		254		1.473%		17,278



		2024 Estimated Property Values and Taxes

		Assumes a 3% Increase in Taxable Value from 2022 and 2024 Tentative Millage Rates 

		2023 
Taxable Poperty Value		Coral Gables		% of Toal		School Board		% of Toal		MDC		% of Toal		Regional		% of Toal		2023
 Total Ad Valorem Property Tax		Change In Total Property Tax		Change In Coral Gables Taxes

		Millage Rate		5.559		31.41%		6.589		37.22%		5.2907		29.89%		0.2621		1.481%		17.701

		$   300,000		$   1,668		31.41%		$   1,977		37.22%		$   1,587		29.89%		$   79		1.481%		$   5,310		$   127		$   49

		500,000		2,780		31.41%		3,295		37.22%		2,645		29.89%		131		1.481%		8,850		211		81

		513,286		2,853		31.41%		3,382		37.22%		2,716		29.89%		135		1.481%		9,086		217		83

		750,000		4,169		31.41%		4,942		37.22%		3,968		29.89%		197		1.481%		13,276		317		121

		870,321		4,838		31.41%		5,735		37.22%		4,605		29.89%		228		1.481%		15,405		368		141

		1,000,000		5,559		31.41%		6,589		37.22%		5,291		29.89%		262		1.481%		17,701		422		162





Funded GF Recurring

		Funded by GF Recurring Revenue

														19		2017

		Capital 		$   18,527,908										19.57		2018

		Capital Matrices		6,309,935										20.1571		2019

		5 Yr Priority Plan Projects		5,900,000										20.761813		2020

		Critical Projects		2,430,000										21.79990365		2021

		Recurring Projects		3,887,973										23.7618949785		2022

														25.9004655266		2023

		Pension - Additional City Contribution to Pay UAAL		$   9,311,291										27.1954888029		2024

														28.011353467		2025

		Current Service Level (GF Operating Budget)		$   194,702,866										28.851694071		2026

														29.7172448931		2027

														30.6087622399		2028

														31.5270251071		2029

														32.4728358603		2030

														33.4470209361		2031





Funded One-time Items

		Funded by GF One-Time Revenue

		Capital 		1,495,000

		Country Club		500,000

		CG Diner		995,000





		GF Operating (lessBldg Div & one-time)		194,702,866
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FUNDED BY GENERAL FUND

Capital Projects (Recurring Funds)
Matrixes - Facility Maintenance & Equip Replacement   $ 9.2M
Capital Construction Projects                                           $ 10.2M

$      19,400,000

Pension – Extra Payment to Pay UAAL (Recurring Funds)
$      8,600,000 

City Services / Operating Budget (Recurring Funds)
$ 183,000,000 

25% Fund Balance Reserve (Non-recurring Funds) $   50,698,000
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General Fund Reserve Analysis
(in Millions)

 Total Operating & Debt Service Budget  Unrestricted Fund Balance  General Fund Reserve %

Resolution 2016-34 establishes the City’s reserve requirement policy at 25% of the
total operating and debt service budgets, not just 25% of the General Fund. However,
the 25% reserve is held in General Fund dollars, freeing up other fund balances for
investment in capital infrastructure.
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RECOMMENDATION

• Maintain 5.559 Millage Rate

• Continue Extra Payment towards the Unfunded Pension Liability

• Maintain 25% Funds Balance Reserve Policy

• Adopt the FY 2023/24 Proposed Budget as Presented
(July 1 Budget Estimate with updated revenue estimates)



A WORLD CLASS CITY WITH A HOMETOWN FEEL
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